

Amendment 329**Grace O'Sullivan**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0016/2021****Clara Aguilera**

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Recital 18***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(18) ***For vessels of 12 metres' length or more***, it is important that the information in the logbook is made more accurate and includes data on the catches by ***haul*** or by operation, ***as this will enhance the effectiveness of controls***. In the case of vessels less than 12 metres' length, ***the obligations pertaining to the completion and submission of the logbook should be simplified and*** masters should only be required to submit the information contained in logbook once, before arrival at port.

(18) ***With the aim of enhancing the effectiveness of controls***, it is important that the information in the logbook is made more accurate and includes data on the catches by ***fishing day*** or by operation, ***and for vessels of 12 metres' length overall or more by haul. In the case of small-scale coastal fleet and fishing without vessels, the electronic logbook and the transmission of that information should not entail a disproportionate burden on those vessels and their ability to fish. In order to ensure an adequate level of control over such vessels, Member States should monitor their activities by means of a simplified format for keeping an electronic logbook and for submitting logbook information. Thus***, in the case of vessels less than 12 metres' length ***overall***, masters should only be required to submit the information contained in logbook ***at least*** once, before arrival at port.

Or. en

4.3.2021

A9-0016/330

Amendment 330

Grace O'Sullivan

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 15 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) at least once ***a day***, and where applicable, after each haul; and

(a) at least once ***at the end of the fishing day***; and where applicable, after each haul; and

Or. en

4.3.2021

A9-0016/331

Amendment 331

Grace O'Sullivan

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 35

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 39a – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the vessels are equipped with propulsive engines with certified engine power exceeding **221** kilowatts; **or**

(a) the vessels are equipped with propulsive engines with certified engine power exceeding **120** kilowatts; **and**

Or. en

Amendment 332**Grace O'Sullivan**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0016/2021****Clara Aguilera**

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 46**

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Art 56 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

1. Each Member State shall be responsible for controlling on its territory the application of the rules of the common fisheries policy at all stages of marketing of fishery and aquaculture products, from their placing on the market to the retail sale, including transport. Member States shall in particular take measures to ensure that the use of fishery products below the applicable minimum conservation reference size that are subject to the landing obligation set out in Article 15 of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 is restricted to purposes other than direct human consumption.

1. Each Member State shall be responsible for controlling on its territory the application of the rules of the common fisheries policy at all stages of marketing of fishery and aquaculture products, from their placing on the market to the retail sale, including ***the HORECA sector and*** transport. Member States shall in particular take measures to ensure that the use of fishery products below the applicable minimum conservation reference size that are subject to the landing obligation set out in Article 15 of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 is restricted to purposes other than direct human consumption. ***By way of derogation from Article 15(11) of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013, in the interests of social solidarity and in order to reduce wastage, products from fish under the relevant minimum conservation reference sizes that are subject to a landing obligation may be donated for charitable and/or social purposes. That derogation shall not result in the creation of a market for catches below the minimum conservation reference size.***

Or. en

Amendment 333**Grace O'Sullivan**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0016/2021****Clara Aguilera**

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 80 a (new)**

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 113 – paragraph 2

*Present text**Amendment*

2. The data exchanged between Member States and the Commission ***shall not*** be transmitted to persons other than those in Member States or Community institutions whose functions require them to have such access unless the Member States transmitting the data ***give their express consent***.

(80 a) In Article 113, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:

"2. The data exchanged between Member States and the Commission ***may*** be transmitted to persons other than those in Member States or Community institutions whose functions require them to have such access unless the Member States transmitting the data ***provide a reasoned refusal to disclose the data***."

Or. en

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32009R1224>)

Amendment 334**Grace O'Sullivan**

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0016/2021****Clara Aguilera**

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 80 b (new)**

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 113 – paragraph 3

*Present text**Amendment*

3. The data referred to in paragraph 1 ***shall not*** be used for ***any*** purpose other than that provided for in this Regulation unless the authorities providing the data ***give their express consent for the use of the data for other purposes and on condition that the provisions in force in the Member State of the authority receiving the data do not prohibit such use.***

(80 b) In Article 113, paragraph 3 is replaced by the following:

"3. The data referred to in paragraph 1 ***may*** be used for ***a*** purpose other than that provided for in this Regulation unless the authorities providing the data ***provide a reasoned refusal for it to be so used.***"

Or. en

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32009R1224>)

4.3.2021

A9-0016/335

Amendment 335

Grace O'Sullivan

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 80 c (new)

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 113 – paragraph 7a (new)

Present text

Amendment

n.a.

(80 c) In Article 113, the following paragraph is added:

"7a. This Article is without prejudice to Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents and Regulation (EC) No 1367/2006 on the application of the provisions of the Aarhus Convention on Access to Information, Public Participation in Decision-making and Access to Justice in Environmental Matters to Community institutions and bodies."

Or. en

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32009R1224>)

4.3.2021

A9-0016/336

Amendment 336

Grace O'Sullivan

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

A9-0016/2021

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Articles 1, 3, 4, 5 shall apply from [24 months after date of entry into force].

Amendment

Articles 1, 3, 4, 5 shall apply from [24 months after *the* date of entry into force *of this Regulation*] *with the exception of points 6, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 44 and 46 of Article 1, which shall apply from... [three years after the date of entry into force of this Regulation]*.

Or. en